RECEIVED

2:15 pm, Jan 15, 2008

Alameda County

TRANSMITTAL

10: Ms. Charlotte Evans
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Environmental Health

January 14, 2008
G-R #385145

CC: Ms. Olivia Skance
Chevron Environmental
Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196
San Ramon, California 94583

FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-1851
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 451 Hegenberger Road
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 RO 00004064

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 January 10, 2008 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Fourth Quarter Event of December 7, 2007
COMMENTS:

Pursuant to your request, we are providing vou with a copy of the above referenced report for your use

and distribution to the following (via PDI):

Mr. Barney Chan, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental FHealth, 1131 Harbor Bay
Parkway, Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 (Distributed by Cambria via PDF)

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to January 28, 2008, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  Mr. Ben Shimek, (Owner), 31 Industrial Way, Greenbrae, CA 94904

Enclosures

trans/9-1831-083

8747 Sierra Court, Suiie J » Dublin, CA 94568 » (925) 551.7565 « Fax {825} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 = Rancho Cordova, CA 95670 = {918) 631-1300 « Fax (916) 631-1317
1364 N. McDowell Blvd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94954 = (707) 789-3255 = Fax (707) 785-3218
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Chevron

Qlivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Project Manager Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6001 Bollinger Canyen Road
San Ramon, CA 94583
Tet {925) 842-5005
Fax {925) 842-8370
olivia.skance@chevron.com

JANUARY 14, 2008

Alameda Cournty Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re:  Chevron Service Stadon No.9=1851
Address 451 HEGENBERGER ROAD

1 have reviewed the attached routine groundwater monitoring report dated _JANIARY 14, 2008

I agree with the conclusions and recommendatons presented in the referenced workplan. This information in this
workplan is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have been followed.
This teport was prepared by Gerder-Ryan Inc., upon who assistance and advice 1 have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Warer Code Section 13267(bY1) and the regulating
implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and corzect.

Sincerely,
- 1 .
b%\n (A

Olivia Skance
Project Manager

Arrachment: Report



WELL CONDITION STATUS SHEET

Job # 385145
EventDate: (. [ - D
Sampter: AA e |

Client/Facility
#: Chevron #9-1851
site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road

City: Oak!and, CA

APRON
Condition
=Cracked
BeRBroken
G=Gone

Bolt Flanges
B= Broken

S+ Stripped
R=Retap

Grout Seal Casing
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inches from | prevents tight
TOC cap seal)

Gasket/ BOLTS
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JETTLER - Inc

January 10, 2008
G-R Job #385145

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
P.O. Box 6012, Room K2196

San Ramon. CA 94583

RE:  Fourth Quarter Event of December 7, 2607
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Getiler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separaie-phase
hvdrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified iaboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sipgerely,

;,
/""g

5 I §1\
‘éﬁgﬁgi\;ﬁ%@fi% v

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

%%a
3

Douglas ) A
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure i: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analyvtical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Resulis

Attachments:  Standard Cperating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, CA 94568 » (825) 551-7555 » Fax {825} 551-7888
3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170 » Rancho Cordova, CA 85670 = (916} 631-1300 = Fax (816} 631-1317
1264 N. McDowell Bivd., Suite B2 » Petaluma, CA 94854 « (707) 789-3255 = Fax {707} 789-3218
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

GWE

S Z'(jnsl:}‘ R T
MW-1
10/17/93 2.61 -1.51 4.12 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <5 -
{13/29/96 2.61 -0.72 3.33 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(.5 0.3 <(.3 <0.5 9.5
06/26/96 241 -1.23 3.84 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <(1.5 <05 <0.3 46
09/25/96 2.61 -1.41 4.02 $.00 0.00 - <250 <23 2.3 <2.5 <25 940
12/17/96 2.61 -0.96 3.57 0.00 0.00 - <50 0.9 0.5 <0.5 <().3 260
03/20/97 2.61 154 415 0.00 0.00 - <50 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 76
06/20/97 2.61 -1.72 4.33 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 64
49/9/97 2.61 2174 4.35 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.3 <0.5 110
12/12/97 261 -0.39 3.00 0.00 0.00 - <50 <03 <0.5 <05 <0.5 27
02/19/98 2.61 0.78 1.83 (.00 0.00 - <50 <0).5 <03 <5 <05 14
06/23/98 2.61 -0.73 1.34 0.00 6.00 - 210 <{1.§ <15 <0.3 <0.5 3,400
08/31/48 2.61 {.8% 3.49 0.00 0.06 - 1.400 630 <5.0 <30 <50 16.000
£2/29/98 2.61 -1.22 3.83 0.00 0.00 - <500 5.0 <3.0 <50 <5.0 1,090
03/11/99 2.61 -0.43 3.44 0.00 0.00 - . <30 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 (.5 33.9
56/24/99 261 .77 1.38 8.00 6.00 - <500 65.7 <50 <5.0 <5.0 1,160
09/29/99 2.61 -1.01 3.62 0.00 4.00 - 31.7 <0.3 <(.5 <05 <0.5 1,130
12/08/499 2.61 -1.46 4.07 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <05 <0.5 <(.3 233
03/01/00 2.61 0.66 1.95 0.00 0,00 - 100 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 37.9
06/19/00 2.61 -0.80 341 0.00 0.00 - <50 38 <0,50 <0,50 <(1.50 88/91°
$59/30/00 2.61 -1.23 3.84 0.00 0.00 o <130 <13 <1.3 <i3 <13 460/530°
10/05/00 2.61 -1.32 3.93 4,00 0.00 - - - - - - -
12/08/00 R.61 4.41 4.20 0.06 0.00 - <50.0 <0500 <0.500 {1,500 <0500 58.7
03/03/01" 8.61 6.30 2.31 0.00 0.00 - <30 <{).50) <}.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.9
06/19/01 8.61 5.27 3.34 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0,50 (1,50 51
09/05/01 841 4.84 3.77 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.30 <0.50 <0).50 <1.5 180
12/10/01 8.61 6.14 2.47 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0).30 <15 21
03/04/02 8.61 5.48 3.3 0.00 5.00 - <30 <01.50 <0.30 <{).50 <13 47
06/03/12 $.61 2.90 5.71 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <030 <0.50 <15 31
09/14/02 8.61 £.86 375 0.00 0.00 - <50 <).50 <050 <().50 <13 140
12/13/02 8.61 5.32 3.29 0.00 0.00 - <30 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <i5 <2.5
03/14/03 8.41 5.54 3.07 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 <0),50 <050 <1.5 35
06/09/03" g.61 3.09 3.52 .00 0.00 - <50 <03 <0.5 <0.% <0.5 69
09/03/03" 8.61 4.49 4.12 £.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <f).5 <5 <0.3 1
12/01/03" .61 5.34 3.27 0.00 0.00 - <50 <f).3 <015 <0.3 <0.5 100
03/01/04" 8.61 6.55 2.06 0.00 0.0 - <50 <03 <05 <0.5 <).5 26
06/02/04" 8.61 5.31 3.30 0.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <03 93

0-1851.xIs/#385145 1 As of 12/67807



yroundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851

Table |

451 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, California

WELLID/ - TOCH . GWE

S ISP
TUDTW USSP

TPHD . TPHG

B

: U Remeved D : SO o i G --[M}“m;_-:”

DATE 0 s ey galtens) . ppb) L pph) L pph) e pph) (rph) Spph) bl
MW.-1 (cont)
09/03/04" £.61 4.47 414 (.00 .00 - <50 0.3 <5 0.3 <0.3 140
12/20/04" 8.61 499 3.62 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.3 <(.5 0.3 (.3 37
03/12/05" 8.61 5.57 3.04 0.80 0.0 - <50) <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <45 130
16/28/05" 8.61 5.33 3.28 01,00 0.00 - <50 <05 <0.3 (1.3 <05 93
09/01/05"° 8.61 5.03 358 0.00 0.00 -- <50 <05 <0.3 <5 <0.5 59
12/01/057 8.61 3.56 3,05 (4,00 0.00 - <50 <0).5 <0).53 <().3 <().§ 62
03/04/06" £.61 5.30 3.31 0.00 0.00 - <30 0.5 <45 <0.5 <0.5 48
06/01/06" 8.61 5.7 3.44 0.00 0.00 - <30 <05 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 36
09/61/06" .61 3.62 2.99 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 (1.5 <0.5 <5 18
12/15/06" 861 5,70 2.91 0.00 0.00 - <30 <().5 <03 <0),5 (1.5 8
0315071 g.61 518 3.43 8.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 17
06/15/07"7 R.61 4.94 3.67 0.00 4.00 - <50 <().% <5 <().5 <().3 8
09/06/07" 8.61 5.19 3.42 0.00 0.00 - <50 <35 <0.3 <(.5 <0.3 3
1207477 8.61 5.30 3.31 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.§ <f.5 <(.8 v
MW.-2
10/17/95° 3.5% -1.82 5.33 0.00 0.00 1.600% 170 35 <().5 1.0 6.1 -
013/29/96 1 .44 3.95 0.80 0.80 3.000° 89 4.7 <0.5 0,64 0.7¢ 21
(6/26/96 3.51 -1.09 460 0.00 0.00 2.000¢ R0 8.7 <0.5 1.2 1.3 31
09/25/96 3.51 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - o - - -
12017196 1 -01.41 3,92 .00 $4.00 2.400" P <0.3 <0.5 0.75 2.1 27
03/20097 t -1.32 4,83 0.00 0.00 3.400" 140 82 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 58
06/20/97 i -1.53 5.04 0.00 0.80 £.600° 62 7.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 38
49/0:9/97 3. -1.47 498 0.00 0.00 g2’ 160 9.4 <5 <0.3 0.86 48
12/12/97 3.51 -0.40 391 0,00 0.00 8.500° 180 18 0.3 <0.3 3.2 34
02/19/98 3.51 0.5% 2.96 0.00 $.00 3.800" <30 1.8 <10 <1.0 <1.0 230
06/23/98 351 )54 4.05 0.00 0.00 - 60 0.3 <5 <0.5 <03 53
08/31/98 3.51 180 4.3 0,00 0.00 - 61 2.2 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 53
£2/29/98 3.5 182 4.63 0.00 0.80 - 54 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 $.752 38.1
$63/11/99 3.51 -0.01 3,52 0.00 0.00 -- 648 2.9 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 73.2
06/24/99 3.51 -0.49 4,00 0.00 0.00 - 264 58 <0).5 1.1 .5 441
09/29/99 3.51 -0.93 4.44 04,00 9.00 - 54.3 66 <0.5 <f.5 <0.5 35.7
12/08/99 351 -1.38 4.89 .00 4.00 - <50 1.27 <0.3 <{.5 0.5 56.9
03/01/60 3.51 0.48 3.03 0.00 0.00 - 68 1.37 <5 <0.3 <0.5 10
06/ 19/00 351 466 4.17 0.00 0.00 - 58 1.5 <{.50 <050 <(1.50 90/59°
09/30/00 3.51 -1.13 4.66 .00 0.0 - <50 <(.50 .82 <0.50 1. 48/50°

91831 x1s/385145 2 As of 12/67/07




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

WELL D/ TOCH T GWE T UDTW SPHT “Remaved UTPHAD U CTPHAG T B e R X L MTBED
DATE ) el g () gallons) L ppb) - ph) - N ppb) T pphy L ppby S ppb) T pph)
MW.2 (cont)

10/05/00%° 3.51 -1.20 4.71 £.00 .00 4.0007 - - - - - -
12/08/00 9.52 4.33 4.97 $5.00 £.00 - <30.0 0,500 <0,500 <{1.506 <0580 61.8
IR 932 6.25 3.27 0.06 0.04 - 3107 0.60 <030 <(.50 1.3 97
06/1941] 9.52 5.47 4.05 0.00 0.00 - <30 <030 <(3.50) <0150 <0.30 30
095701 9.52 4.98 4.54 0.00 0.00 - <30 <050 1.2 <(.50 <1.5 46
12/10/01 9.52 6.07 3.45 0,60 000 - <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 22
03/04/02 9.5 5,58 3.94 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.50 0,50 <0130 <1.5 61
06/03/02 9.52 5.44 4.08 .00 0,00 - <350 <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 71
09/14/02 9.52 187 4.65 £.00 0.00 - <50 <0150 0,50 <050 <1.5 77
12/13/02 9.52 521 431 .00 0.00 a 53 <{1.30 <0150 .50 <15 44
03/14/03 9.52 5.61 3.91 0.00 0.08 - <130 0,50 <050 <050 <l1.5 3s
06/05/03" 9.52 5.19 433 0.80 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <().3 0.5 67
001303 .52 439 4.93 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <6.5 0.9
12/01/03" 9.52 5.37 4.15 0.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <15 <().5 <05 72
03/01/047 9.52 6.40 312 04.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <03 <{3 <(0.5 130
06/02/04" 9.52 531 421 0.00 0.00 . <50 <015 <05 <05 <0.5 46
09/03/04" 9.52 538 4.14 0.00 0.00 - <50) <015 <{.5 <0.5 <013 69
12/20/04 9,32 4 96%* £.60 0.45 0017 NOT SAMPLEDR DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - -
03/12/05" 0.52 5.62 3.90 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <013 <0.5 57
N628/05"° 9.52 546 4.06 0.00 0.00 - <50 <().5 <().3 <{).5 <(.3 6
09/01/05 9.32 5.03%% 4.52 0.04 L1070 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - -
12:01/05" 9.52 551 4.01 (.00 0,00 - <50 <().5 <0,3 <{1.5 <05 3
n3/0406" 9,52 525 427 0.00 0.00 - <30 <05 <5 <05 <0.5 14
06/01/06" 9.32 5.12 .40 n.00 0.00 - <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <015 33
0o/ /06" 9.52 5.62 390 .00 0.00 - <5() <(1.5 <0.3 <013 <),3 3l
12/15/06" .52 5.64 3.88 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <05 25
93/15/07" 952 3.25 4.27 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <(1.5 15
06/15/07% 9.52 5.03 4.49 0.00 900  NOTSAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - - -
09/06:07" 9.52 5.20 4.32 0.00 $4.00 - <50 <0).3 <015 <45 0.5 43
1207477 9,52 5,06 4.46 0.60 0.60 - <2507 <15 <0.5 0.5 <08 28
MW-3

10/17/95" 3,08 -1.34 4.42 {0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <03 <5 -
03/29/96 3.08 01.08 3.00 0.00 0.00 - <50 (.5 <0.5 <5 <0.5 26
06/26/96 3.08 .52 3.60 0.08 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <3 <0.3 <03 47
09/25/96 3.08 -1.06 4,14 0.00 0.00 - <125 <12 <1.2 <12 <1.2 570

9-185 1 xEsH385145

As of 12/07/07




Grounndwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1851

451 Hegenberger Road
Ouakland, California

WELL D/ TOCH + 0 GWE o DITW L SPHT | Removed PR TPHEG B B CUUES X MTBE
DATE sl ) ) gatlons) - (pph) LU (pph)ii o (pph) pphi: Sppby o pph I fppb)
MW-3 (cont)

12/17/96 3,08 012 3.20 000 0.00 o <500 <50 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 480
N3/20/97 108 022 3.30 0.06 0.00 - <50 <57 <57 <57 <5.7 430
(62097 3.08 -0.78 3.86 0.00 0.00 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 1.400
0909/97 3.08 1011 419 0.00 0.80 - 76 22 <0.5 <0.§ {13 926
12/12/97 3.08 0.12 2.96 0.00 0.80 - 52 15 <05 <(1.3 <(1.5 TN
02/19/98 3.08 0.86 222 0.00 0.00 - <30 6.6 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 380
06/23/98 308 .17 3.25 9.00 0.00 - <50 <03 <0.5 <45 <05 390
0R/31/98 3.08 -0.78 3.86 000 £.00 - <50 19 <03 <55 <05 830
12/29/9% 3.08 -0.43 3153 0.00 $4.00 - <2350 2.3 <23 <23 2.5 416
03/11/99 3.08 Ap27 3.35 0,00 0.00 e <50) <5 <15 <0.3 <013 262
06/24/59 3.08 -3.53 3.61 0.00 0.00 - <50 12.8 <05 <0.3 <13 620
05/29/99 3.08 -0.87 3.95 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <15 2.840
12/08/99 3.08 -0.46 3.51 0.00 0.00 - 73.4 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <05 1.620
03/01/00 3.08 0.63 2.43 .00 0.00 - <200 2.0 2.0 <2.0 <20 1,880
06/19/00 3108 -0.30 338 0.00 .00 - <250 20 2.3 <25 <25 £ 200/920°
09/30400 3.08 -0.92 4.00 0.06 0.08 - <250 2.3 <25 <3 <23 730/2.100°
1600500 3.08 0194 1.02 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - -
F2/8/60 9.08 5.38 3.70 0.80 0.00 - <50.0 <0500 <(1.500 0,500 <0.500) |.620
03/03/01" 608 6.84 2.24 0.00 0.0 - <50 <0.54) <(.30 <050 <f).50 1,000
06/19/01 9.08 537 3T 0.00 0.00 - <120 4.8 <1.2 <12 <l.2 510
09/03/01 9.08 5.04 4.04 £.00 0.00 - 130 <0),50 <0.30 <050 1.5 1.400
12/10/01 9.08 6.54 2.54 0.00 $4.00 - 136 <().30 <030 <(1.50) <1.5 1.060
03/04/02 9.08 6.24 2.84 0.00 0.06 - 120 <0.50 .30 <0150 <3 720
0603702 9.08 3.80 3.28 000 0.00 - 130 .30 <0.50 <050 <13 714
09/14/02 9.08 1.93 4.15 0.00 0.00 - 590 =20 <10 <1.0 3.0 2,600
12/13/02 9.08 523 3.83 0.00 0.00 - 430 <0150 <(1.50 <0).30 <l.3 2.000
03/14/03 908 6.00 2.99 4.00 0.00 - 310 <0050 <050 <().30 <t3 1.600
06/09/03" 9.08 5.74 3.34 0.06 .00 - 330 <0.5 <3 <0.5 <(.5 1,800
09/03/03"7 9.08 5.1t 397 0.06 0.00 - 720 <3 <3 <3 <3 4,100
1201037 9,08 3.32 376 0.90 0.00 - 520 <1 < <] < 2.400
0341047 9.08 6.97 2.1 0.00 0.00 - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 450
06/02/04H 908 5.43 3.65 0.00 0.00 -- 220 <().5 <05 <().5 <33 1,506
69/03/04" 908 3.07 5.01 0.00 0.00 - 300 <] <} <1 <] 1800
12/20/04% 9.08 4.23 4 85 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <().3 <5 <0.5 86
03/12/05% 9.08 4.69 4.39 $.00 0.00 - <50 0.6 <0).3 <3 <(),5 1o
06/28/05"7 9.08 4,52 4.56 0.00 0.09) - <50 <(1.3 <5 <0.5 <0.5 23

9-1R31 xisH3I85145
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

WELLID/ - TOCH © GWE.

DATE ) sl i pphy
MW-3 (cont)
09:01/05" 9.08 4.41 4.67 0.00 4,00 - <50 <15 <5 <0.5 0.5 47
12/01/05" 9.0% 4.65 4.43 000 0.00 - <3() <{}5 <0.3 <05 <05 19
03/04/06" 9.08 4.76 4.32 0.00 0.00 - <30 <45 <0.5 =0.5 <0).5 36
06/ 1/06" $.08 4.56 4.52 0.00 0.00 - <50) (3.5 <0.5 <{).3 <05 29
T .08 442 £.66 0.060 0.00 - 75 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 <5 29
127150867 9.08 5.01 4.07 0.00 0.60 -- <5{ <15 <{}.5 <().5 <(3.3 14
n3/15/07" 9.08 482 426 0.00 0.00 - <30 <(0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 24
615077 9.08 4.46 4.62 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <(0.3 0.5 <0.5 i
0906075 9.08 4.38 4,70 04.00 .00 - <50 <03 <().5 <{1.5 <0).3 14
12/07m7" 9.08 4,48 4.60 1100 .00 - <250" <0.5 <f).5 <5 <fh5 16
MW-4
T0/17/95 348 -1.60 308 0,00 0.50 - <125 <12 <12 <}.2 <].2 e
83/29/96 348 -1.13 161 0.00 0.00 - <},006 <10 <10 <10 <t 6,700
DG/26/96 348 082 430 0.00 .00 - <2000 <20 <20 <20 <20) 7.200
09/25/96 3.48 -1.85 5.33 #1.00 4.00 - <50 <().5 <05 <45 <().3 <15
12/17/96 3.48 0.67 2.81 0.00 0.00 - <2.000 120 <20 <20 <20 11.000
03720097 3,48 -1.02 4,30 0.00 0.00 - 250° <2.0 <2.0 <24 <2.0 10.000/8.600°
06/20/97 3.48 2226 5.68 0,680 0.00 - <2500 <23 <23 <25 <25 9.300
03997 3.48 -2.02 5.50 0,00 0.00 - 460" <().5 0.5 <0.3 <05 6.600
12/12/97 348 -1.53 5.03 0.00 0.00 - 430" 120 <2.5 2.3 <2.5 7.800
$2/19/98 348 0.13 3.35 {1.00 .00 - s10° 130 <13 <0.3 <0).5 £.600
06/23/08 3.48 -1.50 4.98 .00 5.00 - 550* (.3 <03 <13 <0.5 6.800
0873 1/98 3.48 -1.94 542 0.08) .00 - <500 450 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 14.000
120298 3.48 -1.58 5.06 0.00 0.06 - <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <30 16,100
02/11/99 3.48 0,30 378 0.00 0.04 - 979 5.0 <5.0 <3.0 <5.0 15,100
06/24/99 3.48 083 4.3 0.00 0.068 - <2500 713 <23 <25 <25 12.400
019/29/99 3.48 22,10 5.58 0.00 0.00 - 1,380 <5.0 5.0 <50 <5.0 11.700
F2M18/99 3.48 -1.85 5.13 0,40 0.00 - 318 <5 <(1.3 <05 <05 11,100
03/61/00 3,48 172 5.20 0.00 0,00 - <50 <0.5 (0.5 <0.5 <05 9,940
06/19/00 3.48 -1.88 5.36 0.00 0.60 - <1000 2246 <10 <10 <14 7.300/9.500°
59/30/00 348 029 3.77 .00 0.00 - 740’ 2.5 <25 <23 <23 6.000/7 8007
10/05/00 3.48 038 3.86 1,00 .00 - - - - - - -
1240800 948 3.03 4.45 3,00 0.00 - <50.0 <0500 <0500 <().500 <(1.500 £.230
03/03/01" 048 5.63 383 (.06 .00 -- <2350 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <25 3.600
06/19/01 948 611 3.37 0.00 0.00 - <500 140 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2.500
O-F&8 T XIsHIRSNA5 5 As ol 12/07/07




Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Cakland, California

DW= SPHT. - Removed: TPI:D.

CAPHAG B

T

: R ) LU MITBE
SRy Agattons) ik s pphy L S pph) s pph) - (pph) (pph). L pph)

MW.-4 (cont)
09/05/01 G48% 5.32 3.96 0.0 0.00 - 400 <(1.30 <050 <(1.50 <1.5 2.800
12/10/01 9,48 4.43 3,05 0.00 0.00 - 700 <0.50 <{).50 <030 <3 3.400
03/04/02 948 5.81 3.67 0.00 0.00 - 66() <0.50 <0150 <0.50 <1.5 2.900
06/03/02 948 4.24 5.24 .00 4.00 - 616 =0.50 <050 (.50 <1.5 3.060
09/14/02 9.48 4.26 5.22 0.00 4,00 - 490 <10 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 2,400
12/13/02 9 48 481 4.67 0.00 0.00 - 440 <030 <0).50 <050 <i.3 2.200
03/14/03 448 4.84 4.64 0.00 0.90 - 490 <t3.50 <050 <0050 <1.5 2.600
06/09/03" 9.48 445 503 0.00 0.00 - 340 <05 <0.5 (1.5 <05 1706
$49/03/03"7 9.4% 3.83 3.65 0.00 0.00 - 320 <] <] <] <] 1.600
12/014037 548 4.51 4.97 .00 .00 - 336 <] <] <} <] 1,700
03:01/04" 9.48 4,80 4.68 0.00 0.00 - 240 <0.3 <05 <05 <0.3 1.200
06/02/04" 9.48 4.558 4.93 (.04 0.00 s 240 <45 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 1600
09/03/04" 448 449 4.99 0.80 0.00 - 270 <] <1 <] <] 1.500
12/20/04" 9.48 530 4.18 0.00 0,00 - 230 <3 <3 <3 <3 1.500
a3/12/08" 048 416 5.32 0.00 0.00 - 180 <1 < <] < §,200
06/28/05" 948 4.22 5.26 0.00 0.00 - 180 0.3 <0).3 .3 0.5 920
09/m1/05" 948 4.57 4.91 800 100 - 250 < < <3 <l 1.300
12/01/05" 9.48 4.60 4.8% (.04 .04 - 61 <{).§ <5 <f),5 <().3 260
0304667 948 4 486 5.02 0.80 0.00 - <350 <5 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 80
06/01/06" 9.48 5.25 423 0.0 0.00 - <50) <0.5 <{.5 <013 B3 35
09/m1/06" 9,48 4.12 5.36 0.00 (.00 - <5 <05 <0.5 (1.3 <03 29
12/15/06" 948 154 4.94 8.00 0.00 - <50 (1.5 0.5 <15 <0.5 19
03/15/077 9.48% 4.46 5.02 0.00 £4.00 - <50 <03 0.3 <05 <05 1%
06/15/07" 9.48 4.48 5.00 0.00 0.06 - <30 <{.5 <05 <05 <0.3 16
09/06:07" 9.48 1,51 4.97 0.060 0.00 -- <30) <0.3 <05 <0.5 <{).3 9
12/07/07" 9.48 4.97 4.51 (.00 8.00 - <2507 <05 <5 <0.5 <0.5 15
MW-5
10/23/00" 8.77 4.18 4.59 1,00 8.00 - <50 <().500 <0.500 <0).500 <0500 434
12/08/00 877 5.34 343 0.00 0.00 - <500 <(4,500 <0.500 <{},500 <0500 110
03/03/401" £.77 637 2.40 0.00 0.00 - <30 <050 -<0),50 <050 <050 24
(6/19/01 877  INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL -- - - - - - -
0943/ 8.77 5.02 375 0.00 0,00 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 =().50 <13 3t
£2/10/01 8.77 3.98 279 0.00 0.50 - <50 <(+.56 <0.50 <(.50 <1.5 45
03/04/02 8,77 6.23 252 0.00 0.00 - <50 <050 <().50 <0).30 <1.5 29
06/03/02 877 5.57 3.20 04.00 .00 - <350 <050 <0.30 <0),50 <1.5 40

G-1831.x1s/#385143
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anatytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

WELLID/ - TOCH 1 GWE CSPHT. . Remeved  “TPHD- - TPILG B ST B U MITBE.
DATE gy sty ) o wallons) U (pph) L pph) T by by pph) e pph) L pph)
MW.5 (cont)

09/14/02 877 4,92 3.85 0.00 4,00 - <50 <0150 0,50 <050 <13 92
12/13/02 8.77 5.32 3.45 0.00 9.00 - <50 <030 <050 <154 <1.3 32
03714403 2.77 5.82 2.95 0.06 0.08 - <50 <0.50 <{).50 <(.50 <13 i
06/09/63 " 8.77 5.58 3.19 0.00 0.00 - <50 <15 <0.3 <05 <0.3 79
ogsa303" 8.77 4,98 3,79 0.00 0.00 -- <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <{+.5 2
12/01/03" 8.77 5.43 3.34 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{).5 52
03/01/04%7 8.77 6,29 248 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <0.3 120
a6/02/04" 8.77 5.66 3.11 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <).5 <{.5 <0.5 110
$9/03/04 " 8.77 3.66 5.1 0.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <0).3 <{0.5 <0.5 80
12320/04 " 8.77 3.67 510 £.00 0.00 - <50 <0).5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 62
03712405 8.77 4.06 4.71 3,00 4,00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <(1.3 <().3 58
06/28/05" 877 3.84 4.93 0.00 0.0 - <50 <05 <}.5 0.5 <0.3 64
09/01/45" 8.77 3.85 4.92 0.00 0.00 - <30 <5 <0.5 0.5 (1.5 61
12/01/05" 8.77 3,96 £81 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <5 30
03/44/06"° 8.77 3.99 478 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.3 <(),3 <0.5 <15 49
0601706 8.77 3.88 4.89 0.00 00.00 - <30 <0.5 <05 <0).5 <().5 8
0o/ 106" 877 3.83 4.94 0,00 0.00 - <50 <{),5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 32
12/15/06" §.77 4,09 4.68 04.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <015 <0.3 <0.5 26
03/15/07" 877 3.89 4,88 (.06 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.3 (1.3 23
06/15/07" §.77 3.90 4.87 0.00 0.00 - <30 <45 <3 <03 <(.3 22
09/06/407" 8.77 4.00 177 0.00 0.00 - <30 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <0).5 17
120707 877 3.78 4,99 0.00 0.00 — <250"7 <8 <05 <5 <05 22
MW.6

102306 11.45 4,30 7.13 0.00 9.00 - <50 <0500 <0500 <1300 <0.500 5.96
12/08/06 1145 4.61 6.84 0.00 0.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0500 <0500 <0.500 .80
03/03/01" 1145 5.32 6.13 0.00 04.00 . <50 <0.50 0,50 <{1.50 <(),50 9.0
06/19401 11,45 5.65 5.80 0.06 .00 . <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 (1,50 <2.5
09/05/01 11.45 6,29 5.16 0.08 0,06 - <50 <0150 <{).50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.3
12/ 5078 [1.45 6.64 4.81 0.00 0.00 - <30 <),50 <13.50 <050 <15 <23
03/04/42 11.45 7.29 ité 0.00 0.00 - <30 <4).50 <0.50 <(1.50 <15 <23
06/13/02 11.43 3.74 5.71 0.00 0.00 - <3 <0.50 <0,50 <050 <1.% <2.5
05/14/02 11.43 480 6.65 0.60 0.00 - <30 <0.50 <(),50 <0050 <1.5 <23
12/13/02 11.45 5.06 6.39 0.00 0.00 . <36 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
03/14/03 11.43 4,98 6.47 0.00 0.00 - <50 <(),50 <0.50 <050 <1.3 <23
06/09/03" 11.45 4.67 6.78 £4.00 8.00 - <50 <0.3 0.7 <().5 <03 1
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Cakland, California

T L L L L L LT T L T LT L SSPH R L DN
WELL D/~ TOCH - CGWE . DTW. SPHT - Removed - TPHD. SR SIS 1 o CIX I MTBE
DATE 0ty o s kg {gallons): L (pph) Cpph)C (pph) (pph) Cpphy o ppb)
MW-6 {cont)
09/03/03" 11.45 4.37 7.08 0.00 0.00 - <50 <5 0.5 0.3 0.3 0.8
12/01/03" t1.45 7.88 3.57 0.00 0.00 an <50 <n.3 <05 <05 <05 <(.5
03/01/04" 1143 827 318 0.00 0,00 - <50 <0.3 (0.5 <0.3 <5 25
06m2/04"7 11.45 7.95 3.50 0.00 0.80 - <30 <05 (1.5 <05 <15 0.5
09/03/04" 11.453 928 217 0.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <0.3 <3 <(0).5 0.6
12/20/04" 11.45 5.42 6.03 .00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 0.6
03/12/05"° 11.48 6.40 3.08 .00 0,00 - <50 <().5 0.5 <33 0.5 <15
06:28/05" 11.45 9.09 2.36 0.08 0.00 - <50 (1.5 <05 <0.3 <0.3 <03
09/01/03" 11.45 8.58 2.87 0.00 0.06 . <30 (0.5 <0.5 0.3 <0.3 !
12601745 b1.45 8.55 2.90 0.00 0.00 e <50 <15 0.5 <15 (1.5 <05
03/04/06" £1.45 7.74 3.71 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <5 <05 <15 <05
06/01/06" 11.45 8.88 2.57 0.00 0.00 - <350 <0.3 <01.5 <05 <5 <0.5
a9/01/06" 11.45 909 2.36 0,00 0.00 - <50 <03 <13 <(1.5 (0.5 |
12:15/06" 11.45% 8.29 3.16 0.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <{1.3 <05 <05 <015
03/15/07" 11.45 9.03 2.42 £.00 9.00 - <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <15 0.5 <5
06/15/07" 11.45 2.13 3.32 000 9,00 - <50 <(1.5 <{).5 <0.3 <10),3 <15
00/06/07" 11.43 6.04 5.41 0.00 (.00 - <30 <0.5 <48 <0.3 <0.3 0.6
12074077 11.45 5.51 5,94 0.00 004 - <2507 <{h,5 <5 <15 <0.5 1
MW-7
10/23/00" 10.58 433 6.25 .00 0.00 o <30 <0500 0,500 <0.500) <{1.500 1210
12/08/06 10.58 3.3% 7.23 0.00 0,00 - <500 <0.500 <01.500 <0).300 <3500 338
03/03/01" 10.58 4.31 6.27 0.00 £.00 - 7212 <0130 <().50 <{}.50 <050 460
06719401 10.58 4.76 5.82 0.06 0.00 - 1! 18 <0).50 <0130 <050 440
090541 16.58 4.04 6.54 0.00 0.00 - 180 <(1.50 <.50 <0150 <15 6490
12/50/8] 1058 5.04 5.54 0.80 0,40 - 10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <i.3 390
03/464/02 10.58 3.68 6.90 0.00 0.00 o 220 1.1 <0150 3.0 <1.5 460
06/43/02 10.5% 4.94 5.64 0.00 0.00 - 130 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <1.5 350
a9/14/02 10,58 3.55 7.03 0.00 0.00 - 120 <20 <0,50 <0).30 <15 340
12/13/02 10.58 4.99 559 0.00 0.00 - 37 <0.50 <050 <().30 <13 150
03/14/03 10.58 4,60 5.98 .00 0.00 - 77 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 240
06/09/03" 10.38 132 6.26 §.00 0.00 - 79 <0.5 <0.3 <45 <0.5 210
09/03/03"7 10.58 3.72 6.86 .00 .00 - <50 <0.5 <().5 45 <0).5 0.8
1201037 10.58 5.11 5.47 (.00 0.00 - 58 <0.3 <().5 <(}.5 0,5 130
03/01/04" 10.58 4.60 598 .00 £4.00 - 71 <().3 .5 <().5 <05 180
06/02/04" 10.5% 5.77 4 &1 0.00 £4.00 - <30 <0.3 <5 0.5 <05 87
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Table 1
sroundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Setvice Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

WELL I/ TOCH 0 GWE L DTW . SPHT Removed - TPH-D

B X MTBE
Cpph e pphy gy

DATE ) el ) dgallons) - ppb) L App
MW-7 (cont)

003/04" £0.58 4.16 6.42 0.00 0.00 - 53 0.5 <0.5 (.5 0.5 140
12/20/047 10,58 4.36 6.22 0.80 0.00 - <50 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 <{.5 130
03/12/058" 10.58 4.79 5.79 0.00 0.00 - <30 0.5 <03 0.5 <03 140
6/28:05" 1058 5.96 4.62 0.00 0.00 - <50 <015 <0).3 <5 <0.3 30
00105 10.58 5.80 4.78 .00 $4.00 - <30 <().3 <05 <().5 <0.5 70
12/01/05" 19.58 6.37 4.0% 0.04 (.00 - <50 <{).3 <{3.5 <05 <0.3 33
03/04/06" L0138 4.69 389 0.00 0.00 - <30 <5 <03 <0.5 <0.3 49
0601/067 10,58 548 5.10 (.00 0.00 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <15 335
0o/01/06"° 10.38 527 5.3 0.00 0.00 - <34 0.5 5 <f).3 3 17
120150067 10.58 4.69 5.89 0.00 0.00 - <50 <05 <0).3 <05 <0.5 20
03/15/077 10.58 4.91 5.67 03.00 0.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <0.5 19
06415077 10.58 5,33 5.05 0.00 0,00 - <50 <0.3 <t).5 <05 <().5 12
09/06/07" 16.58 5.16 5.42 0.00 0.00 - <30 <5 (1.5 0.5 <0.3 14
2 10,58 520 5.38 8.00 .00 - <250" <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <(.5 8
TRIP BLANK

10/17/93 - - - - - - - - - - - .
03/29/96 - - - - - -- <50 <05 <05 <05 <03 -
016/26/96 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5 <2.5
09/25/96 - - - - - - <30 <0).5 <().5 <0.3 <0.3 <23
12/17/96 - - - - - - <50 0.5 <0).3 <0.5 (.3 <25
03/20/97 - - - a - - <50 <0.5 )3 <15 <5 «2.5
0620097 - - - - - v <50 2.0 2.0 <20 2.0 -
09/00/97 - - - - - s <30 <).5 <().5 <05 <().3 <25
12/12/97 - - - - - - <30 <015 (.3 <03 <43 <25
02/19/98 - - - - - - <30 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <45 2.3
06723798 - o - » - - <58 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <05 <2.3
08/31/9% - - - - - - <50 =05 <0.3 <5 <05 <25
12/29/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.3 <0,3 <15 (.5 “2.0
03/11/99 - - - - . - <50 <0.5 <05 (.5 <0.3 5.0
06/24/99 - - - - - - <350 <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <50
09/20/50 - - - - - - <30 <{.5 <0.5 <(),3 <{).5 2.5
12/08/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <().5 <{1.5 <80
03/01/00 - - -- - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <{3.5 <25
$46/19/00 - - - - - - <50 <0150 <050 <0).50 <0.50 <2.3
09/30/00 - - - - - - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <t).50) <030 <23
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Tahle 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

WELLIDZ 0 TOC* T L IGWE L I DTW CSPHT T Remved TPHAD o UTRHAGE oI BT R N I MITRE
AT Y s ) k) (gallons)(ppb) i pph) Appby - ppB) T {pph) i ppy )
TRIP BLANK {cont)

16405460 - - - - - - <30 <{1.30 <00.30 <0).50 (.50
£2/08/00 - - o - - - <350.0 <(1,500 <0).500 <().500 <(.500
a3z -- - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 00,30 <().50
06/19/01 - - - - - - - =50 <(1.50 <0.50 <050 <0150
09/054011 - - - . - - <50 <(1.30 <0.50 <0.50 <1.3
QA

12/10/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0150 <.
§3/04/02 - - - - - - “50 <050 =050 0,50 <l
D6/03/02 - - - - . - <50 <050 <0,50 <01,50 <13
09/14/02 - - - - - - <50 <0150 <0,30 <0.50 <] .8
12/13/02 - . - - - - <30 0,50 <0).50 <0150 <1
03/14/03 - - - - - - <50 <{).50 (.50 <050 <i
06/89/03" - - - - - -- <30 <15 <f).5 <().5 <.
00/03/03" - - -- - - - <50 <0.5 0.3 <13 <();
12/01:03" - - - w - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 0.5 <013
030104 - - - -- - - <30 <013 <05 <0.5 <0).3
nef2/04" -- - - - - - <50 <5 <0.5 <05
oomzeat -- -- - - - . <30 <[.3 <0.5 <5 <5 <0.5
12/20/04" - - - - - - <30 <0.3 <0.5 0.3 (1.3 <0.3
n3/12/05" - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <{).5 0.5 0.5
06/28/05°° - - - an - - <50 <0.3 <f).5 <03 <05 <{.5
09/01/03" - - - - - - <50 <03 3’ <03 i3 <05
12/01/m5" -- - - - - - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 (1.5 <05
03/04/06" - - - - - - <30 <03 <0.5 <0).5 <0.3 <0.5
06/01/06" - v -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{+5 =0).5 <(1.5
09/01/05"° - o - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <5 <0.5 <5
12/15/06" - - - .- - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <5
03/15/07" - - - - - - <3() <15 <05 <0.3 <13 <03
0615077 - - - - - - <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <3 <0.5
49/06/07" - - e - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <415 0.5
12/07/077 - -- - - - - <50 .5 <f.5 <0.5 <[5 <0.5
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Tabhle 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

TOC =Top of Casing DTW == Depth to Water

{fi.) = Feet TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel X = Xylenes

GWE = Groundwater Elevation TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline MTRBE » Methyl tertiary butyl ether
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness B = Benzene {pph) = Parts per billion

SPH = Separate TPhase Hydrocarbons T = Tolwene -- = Not Measured/Not Analvzed
(msly = Mean sea level b = Ethvlbenzene QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
*

TOC elevations were surveyed on November 13, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was the fetter "0" in Oakland on
an intet in the westerly curb of Ozkport Road, 1507 soulberly of the end of curve. (Benchmark Elevation = 7.82 feet, msi),
o GWIE was corrected for the presence of SPH: correction factor: {{TOC - DTW) + (SPHT x 0.80].

Laboratory report indicates gasoline Co-C12.
: MTBE by EPA Method 8260,
Results of EPA 8010 test indicates that the detection of 1, 1-Dichloreethane {1 1-DCA) was detected at 1.7 ppb.

! Chromatograns pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

: Results of EPA 8613 test indicates that fevels of Methanal and Methyl ethyl ketone are respectively <1000 and <200 pph.

¢ Confirmation run.

! Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16,

i Sample analvzed for Total Metals by EPA 200 Series Methods. Al Analytes were less then the reporting limit except for Nickel was detected at 0.067 ppm
and Zinc was detected at 0.024ppm.

? Laboratory report indicates that Semi-Volatile Organic Compounds (SVOUCs) by EPA Method 8270 were ail less then the reporting limit excepl for
Bis(2-cthylhexy]phthalate was detected at T4 ppb. which may be a possible contamination.

" Data was provided by Delta Environmental Consultants. Inc.

i Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside the EIPPA recommended holding time,

12

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons Co-C12.
1 BTEX and MTRE by EPA Method 8260,

" Product + Walter removed,
s « -

" Analytical resuit confirmed.
Hd

Probe did not detect SPH but was covered with product: SPH was confirmed with hailer,

Lahoratory repotl indicates due to excessive [oaming of the sample, normal reporting limits were not attained.

O-185] xIs/HIRI145 it As of 1206747



Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Table 2

Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road

Oakland, Cali

fornia

WELLD/ - ETHANOL L MTBESD o DIPE COETBEC o CFAME.
DATE o g U I () PRy ey
MW-1
06/23/98 <50.000 <10.000 4,500 <200 <200 <200
08/31/98 - - 17,060 - - -
0371199 - - 34.1 - - -
06/24/99 <10.000 <2000 1.800 < <20 258
D690 <540 <100 9t <2.0 <24 11
09/30/00 -- . 530 - - -
06/09/03 - - 69 - - -
$49/03/03 <30 - 1 - - -
12/04103 <50) - 100 - - -
03/01/04 <5 - 26 - - -
06/02/4 50 - 93 - - -
0BA3/04 <50 - 140 - -- -
12/20/04 <50 - 37 . - -
03/12/03 <30 - 130 - - -
06/28/03 <50 - 93 - - -
09/01/03 <50 - 39 - - -
12/01/03 <50 - 62 - - -
0344106 <50 - 28 - - -
06/01/06 <30 - 36 - - -
N9/ 1/06 <50 - 1% - - -
12/15/06 <50 - 8 - - -
0371307 <30 - 17 - - -
06/15/07 <50 - 8 - - -
#49/06/07 <30 - 3 -- - -
12/07/87 <&0) - 7 - - -
MW-2
06/23/98 <500 <100 56 <20 <2.0 <2.0
03/11/99 - - 101 - - -
016/24/69 <1,000 <200 525 <2.0 <2.0 <24
B6/19/00 <300 <106 59 <2.0) <2.0 4.0
09/30/00 -- - 30 - - -
06/09/03 - - 67 - - -
09/03/63 <50 - 0.9 - - -
[2/01/03 <30 - 72 - - -

0-1831 xis/#385143 2
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
431 Hegenberger Read

WELL D/ T ETHANOL CUTBAC L
DATE o1 k)
MW-2 (cont)
030104 <50 - 130 . - -
06/02/04 <50 - 46 - . -
09/03/04 <50 - 69 - - .
12720004 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF - - -
03/12/05 <50 - 37 - - -
{(36/28/05 <50} - [ - - -
09/01/05 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF - - -
12/01/05 <56 - 3 - - -
03/04/06 <50 - 14 — - -
06/01/06 <50 - 15 - - -
09/01/06 <30 - 31 - - -
12/13/06 <50 o 23 - - "
43/15/07 <30 - 15 - - -
06/15/07 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PERSENCE OF SPH - . .
09/06/07 <3{) -- 43 - - -
12/07/07 <50 - 28 - - -
MW-3
06/23/98 =5.000 <1000 420 <20 <20 26
03/15/99 - - 580 - . -
06/24/99 <6670 <1.330 901) <13.3 <13.3 <13.
06/19/00 570 <100 920 <2.0 <2.0 63
£19/30/00 - - 2,100 - - -
B6/09/03 - - 1,800 . . -
09/03/03 <250 - 4,100 - - -
12/01/03 <130 - 2.400 - - .
03/01/04 <50 - 850 - - -
06/2/04 <30 - 1,500 . - -
00/43/04 <100 - 1.800 - - -
12/20/04 <30 - 86 . - -
03/12/05 <50 - 1o - — .
(36/28/05 <30 - 23 - - -
09/01/05 <50 - 47 - - -
12/01/05 <30 - 19 - - —
03/04/86 <50 - 36 - . -
O-1831 xle/M3R5 145 13
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

CUUETHANOL

A owiee . DIPE

TTUTAME

PATE | Ly ) e ) e e ek
MW.3 (cont)
0A/01706 <30 - 20 - - -
BXO1/06 <50 - 29 - - -
12/15/06 <5{) - 14 - - -
03/15/07 <3 - 24 - - --
06/15/07 <56 - 18 - - -
09/06/07 <30 -- 14 - - -
F2A07/67 <58 - t6 - - -
MW-4
6/23/98 <50.004 < H3L000 11,000 <200 <200 850
03/14/99 - - 17.600 - o -
06/24/99 <1235,000 <23.000 17.000 <250 <250 2600
06/19/60 <25.000 <3,040 9.500 <HM) <100 IO
09/30/00 - - 7.808 - . -
06/09/03 e .- 1.700 - - -
£49/03/03 <130 -- 1.600 -- - -
12/0H03 <104 -- 1,700 - - -
03/01/04 <50 - 1,200 - - -
06/02/04 <56 - 1.600 - - -
09703764 <160 - F.500 -- - -
12/20/04 <230 - 1.900 - - -
03/12/05 <100 - 1.200 - - -
G6/28/05 <30 - 920 - - -
09/0 05 <104 . 1,580 . - -
12/01/05 <50 - 260 - " .
03/04/06 <50 -- 30 - - --
06/01/46 <50 - 5t - . -
09/81/06 <50 - 29 - - -
12/15/06 <30 -- 19 s - -
03/15/07 <50 -- i3 e - -
06/15/07 <50 o i6 — - -
(39106107 <3() - 9 - . .
128707 <54 - 15 - . -
9-1851 xIs/H385145 14
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
431 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

WELLID, . ETHANOL. . ¥BA . .. . MEBE o DIPE - o ETBELC. 0 TAME. 0
DATE: 0y o k) : S Spphy T iy
MW-5

10/23/00 <1.000 <100 134 <2.00 <2.00 <2.00
06/09/03 - - 79 - - -
09/03403 <50 - 2 " - -
12/01433 <50 - 52 -- - --
03/61/04 <50 o 120 - - -
06/02/04 <30 - 110 — - -
49/03/04 <30 -- &0 - - -
12/20/04 <50 -- 62 -- -- -
03/12/03 =30 -- 38 - -- -
06/28/03 <50 -- 64 -- - -
0901403 <50 - 6 - - .
1240105 <50 - 50 - - -
03/04/06 <50 - 49 - - -
06/01/06 <50 - 38 - - -
G9/01/06 <50 -- 32 - - -
12/15/06 <50 - 76 — - -
03/15/07 <50 - 3 - - .
06/15/07 <50 - 22 - - -
09/06/47 <50 o 17 - - -
1207607 <50 - 12 - - -
MW-6

10723706 <1.000 <1400 5.96 <2.00 <200 <2400
06/09/43 - - i - - -
0903403 <50 - 0.8 - - -
F2/61/03 <50 o <0.5 - -- --
03/01/04 <30 - 25 - - -
06/02/04 <30 - <().5 - - --
19/03/04 <80 . 0.6 — . .
12720404 <&0) - 0.6 - - -
03/12/05 <30 - <05 . - N
06/28/03 <50 - 0.5 - - -
09/01/03 <54 - | - -- .
12/01/05 <50 . 0.5 - . .
03/04/06 <30 - <05 . - N

O-1851.x3a/F3R5 145 15 B As of 12/67/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

B j‘jMTﬁE:“ R TN |
Lpph)

WELLTD/

MW-6 {cont}

06/01/66 <50 - <05 . - -
0901166 <30 - i - - -
12/15/06 <50 - <0.5 - - -
03/15/07 <50 - <05 - - -
06/15/07 <50 - <0.5 - - -
09/06/07 <580 - 0.6 - » -
120707 <50 - 1 " - -
MW7

16/23/60 <6670 <667 1.210 £3.3 13.3 199
06/69/03 - - 240 - - -
09/63/03 <50 - 0.8 . - -
12/01/03 <30 - £30 - - -
(3/01/04 <30 - 180 - " -
06/02/04 <30 - 87 - - .
09/03/04 <30 - 140 - - -
12/20/04 <50 - 130 - " -
03/12/05 <50 - 1o - - -
06/28/05 <50 - 30 - - -
09/ 1/05 <50 - 70 - - -
12/01/05 <50 - 35 . - -
03/04/06 <50 - 49 - i .
06/01/06 <30 - 35 - - -
09/01/06 <50 - 17 - - .
12/15/06 <50 - 20 - - -
03/15/07 <50 - 19 - , -
06/15/07 <50 - 12 - - -
09/06/07 <30 - i - - .
12/07/07 <50 - 8 - . o

G-1851 xis/#385145 16 As of 12/07/07



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
431 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater lahoratory analvtical results prior to June 19, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services. Inc.

TRA = Teriary buiyv] alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl cther
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETRE = Ethyl lertiary butvi ether
TAME = Tertiary amy] methy] ether
(pph) = Parts per hillion

-- = Not Analyzed

G-1851 xIs/H385145 17 B As of 12/07/07



Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1851
451 Hegenberger Road
Oakland, California

ST Bemseneby - Xykeneby 0GR Carbow s Vingl
WELLIDS - TOG 0 (EPASM0) - - (EPAB240) - com Disulfides oo Chiloride

DATE 000 by T gyl Sl by T ppy
MW-2

10/17/95 <5.000 o -- 1% .- -
03/29/96 - 11 2.5 17 - 54
06/26/596 —n 11 <2.0 15 - 12
09/25/96 - - .- -- - e
12/17/5%6 - 10 <20 23 -- 55
0320097 - e -- <2.0 - 32
0620497 - 7.2 <2.0 4.6 2.2 32
09/49/97 - il <2.0 <2.{ <2.0 <20
12/12/97 - <2.0 <20 <2.0 <26 <2.0
32/19/98 - <3.3 <33 <33 <33 <33

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory anahvtical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOG = Total (il and Grease
¢-1,.2-DCE = ¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene
(pph) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analvzed

9-1851 xls/#385145 18 Asg ot 12/07/07




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of
analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample
preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present. is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, all depth to water level measurements are collected witha static water level indicator and are
also recorded in the field notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a
minimum of three well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or
disposable bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times
during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the
bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used
when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the Jaboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining
quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample
identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials.
The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once
collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and

decontamination water generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical
Waste Management located in Kettleman Hill, California.

NiCahiforniaformsichevron-SOP-TAN 20606



A Gerrier-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-1851 Job Number. 385145
site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: [ 7 /- & 7 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler RN
g . e m e . J—KW,.Q
Well 1D MW- | Date Monitored: / /.~ ¢ &/ Well Condition: — (o % <
Well Diameter 2 in.
T Velume 4= 002 1= 0.04 »= 047 3'=0038
Total Depth / f LA Factor (VF) =066 =102 6= 150 127= 58D
Depth 1o Water ,ﬁ i g’ —~ o
y 5 Ak P ;O . ( ;
bl 0T xWF_. 3 4 R 3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_=7 £ _gal
1 Check i water cofumn is less that 0.50 ft "
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Eguipment: Y Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer }\f’ Disposable Bailer f)\ Depth to Water: ft
#t

Hydrocarbon Thickness:
Visual Confirmation/Description:

Pressure Bailer

LWL

Stainiess Sieel Bailer

Discrete Bailer

Stack Pump
Suction Pump Other: - -
o . PR Skimmer f Absorbant Sock (circie one)
rundfos et Amt Removed from Skimmer, gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to.
. £ < =
Start Time (purge): [/ A Weather Conditions: Y Ly
. e i 7 7
Sample Time/Date: i § |7 ?’e;/‘ 7 Water Color: - Qe Odor, A7
Purging Flow Rate: gpm. Sedtment Description. A7 s sk
Did well de-water? /uf If yes, Time: Volume: gal
Time Volume H Conductivity Tepar;?erature D.0. ORP
(2400 he) (gai) P (umhosicm} (/e F ) (mg/L) (mv)
/S u - [ wAIRS f;‘”‘;ﬁ:
T, g LS z iz
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 7 (o xvoawvial| YES HOL TANCASTER _ ITPH-G(8016)/BTEX+MTBE(B260)
ETHANOL (8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerTLER-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 385145

(inclusive}

Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road EventDate: [ 7 - J—< )
City: Qakland, CA Sampier: A
Well 1D MW- /. Date Monitored: / 7~ /— ¢ Well Condition: [ £5
Well Diameter 2 in.
T Volume 3/4"= .02 1'= 0.04 2= 0.7 3'=0.38
Total Depth S ags R Factor (VF) =066 5'=102 "= 150 12'= 5.80
VA
Depth to Water &7, Heep R ~ ‘
T ! !
g(ﬁf’ < L's’ {‘i wWF _ 28 =_{. 7 %2 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: g . gal.
[ Check if water column is less that 0.50 fi. ‘
Time Started: {2400 hrs)
P Equi ] " ling Equi ) Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
urge Equipment; o ampling Equipment: Depth to Product: f
Disposable Bailer ~ Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: e ft
Stainless Steel Balier Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness! _@ ; ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grundf ———r Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Fundics — Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Remaved from Well: gal
Waler Removed:
Product Transferred to:
Start Time (purge): | & w? Weather Conditions: « )7 ey
Sample Time/Date: {\ &S 178 /9 ") Water Color: (. (=t odor. < S
Purging Fiow Rate: __—— _apm, Sediment Description: - %L
Did well de-water? s If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume . Conductivity Temperature D.o. ORP
(2460 hr )} {gal) o (urmhosfcm) ( €31 F ) (mg/L) (V)
o4l gz 23t ZEmae 193
Telia i 7.2l 2555 R
o £.5 7 72r 2o RN
' T 2235 '
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REERIG. | PRESERV. TYPE . ABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7 s x voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
ETHANOCL (8260)
COMMENTS: Y CEo o o Sdip st
o ML e A - Do, A :
¥ g - V’:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:



A Gerrrer-Ryan Inc

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-1 851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road EventDate: [ 7 - /=0 "/ (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: . R
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: | £~ 2~ 2 P Well Condition: ™ c<l2 >
Well Diameter 2 in.
A T B Volurme 34" (.02 1"=0.04 2= 047 3= (.38
Total Depth P P § f1. Factor (VF) =066  5=1.02 g= 150 12'= 530
Depth to Water Foled . i -
- : 3
{7 XVE _; [ = I. /] 4 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ot P gal
[T] Check if water column s less that 0.50 7t ,
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
) ) o Eaui ) Time Completed: {2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: » Depth to Product: #
Disposable Bailer ,)( Disposable Bailer z>< Depth to Waler: fi
Stainiess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: . -
Grundt B Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circie one)
runcios U Ami Removed from Skimmer: gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed.
Product Transferred to:
: ) G 2T o x a3
Start Time (purge): & [ 2L/ Weather Conditions: ¢} (="
Sample Time/Date: /2 72 1 //’ 7-&77  Water Color: (L&t W& f{ous Odor YD

Purging Flow Rate: __—  dpm. Sediment Description: a7 ~&

Did well de-water? A If yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume M Conductivity Tep:;%peratme B.C. ORP
(2400 ) (gal) . (umhos/cm) ( ) imagiL) (mV)
0955 2 LY oot RAG ;”? ¥
IRelelvi o e i e
Dok ST E.% ¥ ST,

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE 1D {(#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERY. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- o % voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER  jTPH-G(BC1 5)/BTEX+MTBE({8260)/

ETHANOL (8260}

COMMENTS: o | Tisoed Soven TS welan. O Sdopww YUaltioly
9 h‘ Wi ‘é" N Y YO - B R LW i A Aremt . o
,,j"j » :

Add/Replaced Lock: :,X Add/Replaced Plug: _ T Size. 2 °




"':Q GETTLER- Ryan

Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility # Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: /- 7~ 27 (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 4
well 1D MW- Date Monitored: / e I f’" Well Condition: év, \;f %
Well Diameter 2 in. _

e er—— Volume e 002 1004  2=017 =038
Totat Depth / 2 it Factor (VF) 4=066  E=102 6= 150 12'= 580 j
Depth to Water e ft. ) o

! sl xVF b = 1LY X3 case volumes Estimated Purge Volume:_ g2 - i gal,

{___‘j Check if water column is fess that 0.50 ft

purge Equipment:
Disposalle Baller
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

e et

Disposable Baiter
Pressure Balier
Discrete Bailer
Other:

PR——

Sampling Equipment:

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
;‘{/“ Depth to Product: i
[T Depth to Water: i
ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness:
Visual Confirmation/Description:

SD——e

Suction Pump
Grundfos
Other:

R

e T Tt

skimmer | Absorbant Sock {circle one)}
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Amt Removed from Welk
Water Removed:
roduct Transferred to)

gal
gal

r 7 = e
Start Time {purge) ;£ O Weather Conditions: <, £y
Sample Time/Date:_ | 275 <1/ Z - A&7 water Color: ' (M{P"fgxf Odor: A -&F
Purging Flow Rate: gpm Sediment Description: 4271
Did well de-water? /g,/,ﬁ?’ If yes, Time: Voiume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Tf;nperature D.0. ORP
2490 hr) (gel) b wmhosfem)  (£CI 1 F ) (mg/.) (mv)
,- B Ty ] ; 1 s S TE
Ay, 2 G (184 6.3
i’f z}{i:? V? ﬁi-"j’a ’ 52;)‘ ;"{’%'55
/2 2.0 535 7.5 _je i¥ s
LABORATCRY INFORMATION
SAMPLE D {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
M- 7 {¢ xvoaviall YES HCL TANGCASTER _ |TPH-G(8015)/BTEX+MTEBE(B260)/
ETHANCL {8260}
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #8-1851 Job Number. 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road Event Date: { /.~ T ) (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: L
Well ID MW-S Date Monitored: / —— 7 —2 > Well Condition:_~ e c £ €
Well Diameter 2 in.
— Volume Ya= 002 1=004  2'=047  3'=038
Total Depth 7 { 'j ft Factor (VF) a'=086 =102 g'= 1.50 12'= 580

Depth to Water .94
ep e ﬂ {I ;_7

;;, '1 5 XWF <} : 3(.; x3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume: ('r fw)m gal.

[7] Check if water cotumn is less that 0.50 ft. ‘

Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
. . ! Time Completed: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: . Sampling Equipment: i Depth to Product: #
Disposable Bailer /{ Disposable Bailer E/ [lepth fo Water: it

Stainless Steel Bailer

ORI

PR

Pressure Baiter
Discreie Bailer

[ S

Hyorocarbon Thickness: ft
visual Gonfirmation/Description:

Stack Pump
Suction Pump Other: - -
Grunds Ee— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundios S Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Cther: Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:
Product Transferred to:
-~y g T / . { -
T Weather Conditions; o} ooy

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date: <2 9 2% [ j2-7 ="y Water Color (< ,c»‘vi"’"’f/ S TR S s+ e
Purging Flow Rate: __™™  gem. Sediment Description: {43 AL o
Did well de-water? ALY i ves, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume " Conductivity Temperaiure 0.0. ORp
(2400 r.) (gal} P umhosiem) ( £y1 F ) {mgit) (v
Froer v 5 bl o §
<SG ’E S J1F 3338 e 4
2514 IS T2 S8 A
A { 3. 727 AHF 3D J |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERVY.TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- . xvoavial| YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
i ETHANOL (8260)
i {f f :'\ ; CE o / f‘ o )
COMMENTS +1 o &,{,5}\ L ot il ol bECLu . OT % Lo (Bt o
> fvm’*L“? il Mi’ﬂé R Y S ;,iw% hoig Time,. ~/ '
v
Add/Reptaced Plug. Size:

Add/Replaced Lock:




A Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Faciiity #: Chevron #9-1851

Job Number: 385145

—

. ] o . .
site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road EventDate: | /- /7~ 27 / (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: o
£ - . ; T B . . wc;_,.é:_‘/..«-
Welt ID MW.- & Date Monitored: | ?_"’ {— th} Well Condition: “c_o %
Well Diameter 2 in. .
- Vohume an= 002 1= 0.04 =017  3'=038
Total Depth ¢ Facior (VF) 4= 086  5'=1.02 g'= 1.50  12'= 580
S
Depth to Water _ & - L S~ oo e
P 1D XWF _ 431 =Ll %3 case volume= Estimated Purge Volume:_{ : ¢ gai.
[] Check if water column is less that 0.50 & -
Time Started: (2400 hrs;}
b . ] i X ] Time Completed: (2400 hrs}
urge Equipment: L Sampling Equipment: B Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer X, Disposabie Baller x Depth to Water: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Baiter Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos

Cther;

visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock {circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:

Armt Removed from Well:
Water Remaoved:
Product Transferred to:

gal
gal

Weather Conditions: N~ e A

Start Time (purge}). ;*‘E (S

Sample Time/Date: _/ 70 /2

?’3? Water Color:i‘}f'_(/"’ M‘;/—-—“

Odor: 7\ 4/

Sediment Description: /"4 T a

Purging Flow Rate: __~—  gpm.

Did well de-water? 7272 If yes, Time: Voldme: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Tepperature 0.O. ORP
(2400 vy (gal) PH (umhosicm) « &1 F ) (mgit) (rov)
/S25% / 7, 0w 7L /7D
,’L 300 S8 7. Frry
;R 2 Z i Pl ot
i
LABRORATORY INEORMATION
SAMPLE ID #) CONTAINER | REFRIG. [ PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- {2 7. xveavall YES HOL TNCASTER | TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8260)
® ETHANOL {8260)
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




A Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility # Chevron #9-1851 Job Number: 385145
Site Address: 451 Hegenberger Road EventDate: f& - /= } (inclusive)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: St
Well 1D MwW- / Date Monitored: / £~ 7 =2 weli Condition: }';_,&v il
Well Diameter 2 in.
T R Yolume 3i4'= 0.02 1r= (.04 2"= 017 3"= 0.38
Total Depth .55 # Factor (VE) +=068 =107 8'= 150 12'F 580
Depth to Water < i - . -
M? ei:g g xvF_ ¢ ; { = 1« 5 X3 case volumes= Eslimated Purge Volume: Z E gal,
[} Check if water column is less that 0.50 ft. :
Time Staried: (2400 hrs)
. ) ina Equi ) Time Completad: {2400 hrs}
Purge Equipment: e Sampling Equipment. P Depth to Product: fl
Disposabie Baiter R Disposabie Bailer i Depth to Water: f
Staintess Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer ) Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Other: - -
G D ——— Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
rundfos N — Amt Removed from Skimmer. gal
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal

Water Removed:
Product Transierred 0.

Weather Conditions: . w721

Stari Time (purge): _§

Sample Time/Date: / oL/ - 57 Water Color: ¢ (elezr” Odor: k7
Purging Flow Rate: ~—  gpm. Sediment Description: A 7] & e
Did well de-water? /7 77 if yes, Time: Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.C. CRP
(2400 hr) (gal) ﬁp T {mhos/cm) (€ F ) {mgiL) (mv)
/3 z 75 S 6.
s TS 3 I - N
i = A5 82 LG Z

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 7 £y xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER TPH-G(B01 BB TEX+MTBE(BZE0Y/
ETHANOL (8260}

COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Acd/Replaced Plug. Size:




Lancaster

LGS 20w -0

Chevron California Region Analysis Req]!

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

Acct, #:J_D_Q{ﬁ__ Sample # %113 Q‘DO - ‘}

soups_ 000357

Tyrnaround Time Requestad (TAT) (pleass cirdle)
72 hour 48 hou
2&8F0ur

r
4 day 5 day

Time

(2EL,

L0 6331
Analyses Requested
| Facility #: SoFs-1851 ¥ 0 Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
451 HEGENBERGER ROAD, OAKLAND, CA H H : H = HCI T = Thiosullate
Site Address: CRACE g M = HNO; B = NaOH
Chevron PM: Legd Congultant; o k- §=H;50s O =Other
—GRCEB7AT St Court, Surle J, DUbIm Ca 94568 | oo | Bl ol |3 A SR P em———
Consultant/Office: WDE.___E LG (JBanhaEpaTnEcom g § e E . Must mest lowest detection fimits]
Consultant Prj. Mar.: ” ‘ e grne.com) E;—; é % g ™ possibie for 8260 compounds
Gonsultant Phone §925-551-7555 o .925-551-7809 slzlglel |, % g §021 MTBE Confimation
Sampler: M{‘OL Lémba/#\‘ ® 32 : % o B % T Confirm highest hit by 8260
' _ g S SRR '} Canfirm sl hits by 8260
== = & g 5 0 ‘Z_é X zl &8l Bl ® § 3 [ Run ____oxy's on highest hit
: o ate © Time = 2 =8 s
Sample Identification Corestod | Gotected | 5|81 B1 S 1Bl S|EIEIEI S |8 é L1 Run __oxy's on all hits
QA _liz-7-01 i)( Z XX Comments / Remarks
M- | so P< o It [ Hel riged Fom
Al - L e X1 {ebxXl < otted beomseof
prind -~ 3 lo2o | X1 | X1 il pxX] Shrone ftaction,
A -5 o135 | X] X el <] g 3, mA M -5 ’
bSO | /3246 | X /o P21 ’ D
w7 | V7905 | X | [ X] |dolX vl hawe aa 1 Day
hotd +ime.
Relingizhed by Pate | Tme R Date | Tims
{2-7-04{520;, & *M PP

Data Package Options {please circle If required)
QC Surmmary Type |- Folf

Type VI {Raw Data) [ Coelt Dediverable not nea
WIP (RWQCE)

Disk

EPF/EDD

ues FediEx

vad ty:
Sl T 7 phy)

Date Tim
a2 i) HHGS- i
Tirme

"Totd,. minkl,

ata " | Tinme

- PH‘;,:)

w—-

Temparature Upon Becaipt

€ | Gustody Seals ihaet?

OL=

Lancaster Laboratoras, inc., 2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PR 17605-2425 {717} 656-2300

ARO4.01 monry Fav. 101 2/06

Copias: Whita and yefiow shoul accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should ba retalned by the client.




Lancaster ]
QE L aboratories Analysis Report

2425 hew Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 » 717-656-2300 Eax: 717-B56-2681 « www.lancasteriahs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for.
Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 1069214 Samples artived at the laboratory on Monday, December
10, 2007. The PO# for this group is 0015014975 and the release number is SINHA.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-071207 NA Water 5233700
MW-1-W-071207 Grab Water 5233701
MW-2-W-071207 Grab Water 5233762
MW-3-W-071207 Grab Water 5233703
MW-4-W-071207 Grab Water 5233704
MW-5-W-071207 Grab Water 5233705
MW-6-W-071207 Grab Water 5233706
MW-7-W-071207 Grab Water 5233707
ELECTRONIC CRA c¢/o Gettler-Ryan Atin: Cheryl Hansen

COoPY TO



ég Lancaster .
7 Laboratories Analysis

Report

2445 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lanzester, PA 176052425 +717-656-2800 Fax:717-456-2681 « wwwelantastertabs.oom

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Angela M Miller at (717} 656-2300

Respectfully Submitted,

- ,e'; ;"1; A;,,-«“?-' 5 i /’,r-.w
AT A b g

Chrsting Duloney
Seniwr Specialis



Lancaster

¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Hotiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 *717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratcries Sample No.

QA-T-071207 KA Water

Facilipy$# 91851

Job# 385145 GRD

WW

451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 QA
collected:12/07/26G07

CAS Numbexr

n.a.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituente eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range

1634-04-4

T1-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4

133¢-20-7

5233700

As Received
Result

N.D.

woaEa s
oo oy

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

herwise noted.

Account Number:

Chevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

As Received

¥Method

Detection
Limit

50C.

[N v I I = R o]
W o Wou

Laboratory Chronicle

Method
SW-846

EW-846
SEW-848

SW-84¢6

Submitted: 12/10/2007 11:30
Reported: 12/21/2007 at 17:07
Discard: 01/21/2008
HGBGQ
I BE w
CAT
No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters
gtart time.
06054 BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
05401 Benzene
05407 Toluene
05415 Ethvlkbenzene
06310 Xvylene {(Total}
All QC is comwpliant unless ot
Control Summary for overall QC perf
CAT
No. Analysis Name
01728 TPH-GRO ~ Waters
06054 BTEX+MIBE by B260B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water FPrep

80158

RZ60E
LO30E

50308

modified

Trial#
i

1
1

Analysis
Date
12/12/2007

12/20/2007
1271272007

12/20/2007

Please refer to the Quality
ormance data and assoclated samples.

and Time

05:

18:3

05:

18:

Page | of 1

10804

Dilution

Units Factor

ug/1l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l i3

ug/l i

uy/ 3 1

ug/1 1

Diluticon

Analyst Factor
K. Ropert Caulfeild- 1
James
Ginelle L Felester 3
K. Robert Cauvlfeild- 1
James
Ginelle L 1

Feister



Lancaster .
L aboratories Analysis Report

2475 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 ¢ 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-65G-2681° www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WwW 5233701
MW-1-W-071207 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TOE00102238 MW-1
collected:12/07/2007 11:50 by ML Account Number: 10904
gubmitted: 12/10/2007 11:30 Chevron
Reported: 12/21/2007 at 17:07 5001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/21/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HGBGL
I 58 w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
Ko. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Facteor
Limit
01728  TRPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.B. 50. ua/l 1
The reported congentration of TPH-GRO does not incliude MTBE or octher
gascline constituents eluting prior to the C& {nn-nexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
Q6067 sTEX, MTBE, ETCE
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.In. 50, ug/l 1
02016 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1624-04-4 7. 0.5 ug/1 1
$5401  Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i
05407% Toluene 108-88-3 wW.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene i00-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06210 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
atate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
a1l QOC is compliant unless orherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis pilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPE-GRO - Waters SW-846 BO15B modified 1 12/13/2007 01:41 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
Janes
06067 BTHEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-B46 BZ60B 1 12/1%/2007 23:32 Michael A Zieyler i
01146 G VOA Water Prep SW-G46 S030B i 12/13/2007 01:41 K. Robert Caulfeild- 1
James

01163 GC/MS VOB Water Frep SW-846 S030B 1 12/18/2007 23:32 Michasl 2 Ziegler 1



Lancaster )
P Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17B05-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.tancasierlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5233702
MW-2-W-071207 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 MW-2
tollected:12/07/2007 11:05 by ML Account Number: 10304
cubmitted: 12/10/2007 11:30 Chevron
Reported: 12/21/2007 at 17:07 5001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4230
Discard: 01/21/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HGBGZ2
I BE w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a&. N.D. 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (nn-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Due te excessive foaming of the sample, normal reporting limits were not
attained.
Preservation reguirements were not met. The viai submitted for volatile
analysis did not have & pH < 2 at rhe time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
ro adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
was pH = 7.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
Q2010 Methyl Tertiaxy Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 28. 0.5 ug/1 1
054901 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l i3
05407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/lL 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
Preservation requirements were not met. The vial submitted for veolatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not sppropriate for the laboratory
to adiust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pi of this sample
was pH = &.
State of California Leb Certificatiom No. 2116
all QU is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall Q€ performance gata and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
Q1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 BOISE modified 1 12/13/2007 05:23 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- =3

James
06067 BTEX, MIBE, ETOH SW-846 BZ2E0E 1 12/18/2007 23:55 Michael A Ziegler I



L ancaster
Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 17605-2425 + T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2661+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW

MW-2-W-071207 Grab Water

Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD

451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-2
Ccollected:12/07/2007 11:05 by ML

gubmitted: 12/10/2007 11:30
Reported: 12/21/2007 at 17:07
Discard: 01/21/2008

HGBG2
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B

1

1

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 103804

Crnevron
6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
San Ramcn CA 94583

12/13/2007 05:25 K. Robert Caulfeild-
James
12/18/2007 23:55 Michasl A Ziegler



Lancaster ]
V' | aboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Langaster, BA 17605-2425 « T17-656-2300 Fmx717-656-2681+ www.lancastetlabs.com

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5233703
MW-3-W-071207 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Dakland TOE00102238 MW-3
Collected:12/07/2007 10:20 by ML Account Number: 10804
Submicted: 12/10/2007 11:30 Chevron
Reported: 12/21/2007 at 17:07 6001 Bollinger Canycon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/21/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HGRG3
I 5B w
As Received
CAT As Received Method nilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbexr Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. N.D. 250. ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TEFE-GRO does not include MTBE oI other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
Preservation reguirements were not met. The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
was pH = 7.
Due to excessive foaming of the sample, normal reporting limits were not
attained.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
01587 Ethanol §4-17-5 N.D. 5. ug/L 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 16. 0.5 ug/l 1
05401 Benzene 7L-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407  Toluene 105-88-3 N.D. 0.5 [HS I
05415  Erhylbenzens 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
06310 Xylene {Total) 1230-20-7 ¥.D. 0.5 wa/l 1
Pregervation reguirements were not met. The vial submitted for velatile
analysis did not have & pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laporatory
to adjust the pE at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
wag pH = 5.
srzte of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OC is compliant unlesg otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC periormance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Diluticn
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRD - Waters oW-846 30158 modifiled 3 1271372007 02:47 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 5
’ James

06067 RTEX, MIBE, ETOH SW-846 B260B 1 12/20/2007 00:18 Michael A Ziegier 1



Lancaster | :
¥ | aboratories Analysis Report

0425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 176052425 « 717-656.2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ wwwiancasieriabs.com

Page 2 of 2
lLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5233703
MW-3-W-071207 Grab Water
Facility$# 91851 Job¥# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 MW-3
Coliected:12/07/2007 10:20 by ML Account Number: 10804
Submitted: 12/10/2007 11:30 Chevron
rReported: 12/21/2007 at 17:07 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/21/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HGBG3
01146 GC VOA Water Frep SW-546 5030B 1 12/13/2007 02:47 K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James

01163 GC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 12/20/2007 00:18 Michael A Ziegler 1



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancasier, PA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fan, 717-656-2651 » www.lancasterlabs.com

Page I of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5233704
MW-4-W-071207 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 MW-4
Collected:12/07/2007 12:35 by ML Account Number: 10804
gsubmitted: 12/10/2007 11:30C Chevron
Reported: 12/21/2007 at 17:07 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/21/2008 gan Ramon CA 94583
HGERG4
I 5E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No Analysgis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 250, g/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
gtart time.
tue to excessive foaming of the sample, normal reporting limits were not
artalined.
060867 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17~5 N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-2 i5. 0.5 uag/l 1
Q5401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.BE. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluene 106-88-3 N.D. G.5% ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
grate of California Lab Certification No. 2116
211 OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Contral Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laberatory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name ¥ethod Trial# Date and Time Analiyst Factor
gLrL728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-B846 BOI5E modified 1 14/13/2007 03:27 K. Rebert Caulfeild- 5
James
06067 RTEX, MTRBE, ETOH SW-846 BL60R i 12/20/2007 00:40 Michael h Ziegler 1
01146 GO VOA Water Prep SHW-846 5030B 1 12/13/2007 03:27 K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
01163 GC/ME VOA VWater Prep SW-B46 5030B 1 12/20/2007 00:40 Michael A Ziegler 1



| ancaster,
¥ | aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, P 17605-2425 «T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681- www.iancasterlabs.com

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5233705
MW-5-W-071207 Grab Water
Facility# 51851 Job# 385145 GRD

451 Hegenberger-Cakland T0600102238 MW-5

Collected:12/07/2007 09:35 by ML Account Number:
cubmitted: 12/30/2007 11:30 Chevron
Reported: 12/21/2007 at 17:07
Discard: 0i/21/2008 San Ramcn CA 94583
HGBGS
I 53E w
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Numbex Result Detection
Limit
0l728 TPH-GRO - Waters n.&. N.D. 250,
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gaseline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time,.
preservation reguirements were not meb. The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytes, it is mot appropriate for the laboratory
to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
wag pH = 7.
Due to excessive foaming of the sample, normal reporting limits were not
attained.
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. 50,
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 22. 0.5
05401 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 6.5
Gh407 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5
06310 Xylene (Totall 1330-20~7 N.D. 0.5
Preservation reguirements were not met. The vial submitted for volatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile nature of the analytss, it is not appropriate for the laboratory
to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sanple
was pH = 5,
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
A1l OO is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance dara and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis
No. Analysis Name Method Trial$ Date and Time
QL1728 TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 8015E modified 1 12/13/2007 03:56

06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-846 BZE0E 1 12/20/2007 01:03

Page 1 of 2

10204

6001 Bollinger Canyvon Rd L4310

pilution

Units Factor

ug/l 5

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

ug/ 1 i

ug/l 1

ug/l 1

Dilutien

Analyst Factor
K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
Michael A Ziegler 1
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2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 0of 2
rancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 52337056
MW-5-W-071207 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 MW-5
Collected:12/07/2007 09:35 by ML Account Number: 10904
Submitted: 12/10/2007 11:30 Chevron
Reported: 12/21/2007 at 17:07 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 01/21/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HGBGS
01146 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 50308 1 12/13/20C7 03:5¢ K. Rcbert Caulfeild- g
James

C1163 aC/MS VOR Water Prep SW-g46 50308 1 12/20/z2007 01:03 Michael A Ziegler 1



| ancaster .
V' |aboratories Analysis Report

2405 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax! 717-656-2681+ www lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 5233706
MW-6-W-071207 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland T0600102238 MW-6
Colliected:12/07/2007 13:20 by ML Aocoount Number: 10904
gubmitted: 12/10/2007 11:30 Chevron
kReported: 12/21/2007 at 17:07 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/21/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HGBGS
I 58 w
As Received
oaT Ag Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result petection Units Factoxr
Limit
01728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters [ - N.D. 250. ug/1 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or othex
gasocline comstituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
Due to excessive foaming of the sample, normal reporting limits were not
abtainad,
06067 RTEX, MTBE, ETOH
01587 Ethancl 64-17-5 N.D. 50. ug/l 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1. 2.5 ug/1 1
05401 Henzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.8 ua/l 1
05407 Toluene 106-88+-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene {Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 ug/1 1
Preservation requirements were not met. The vial submitted for velatile
analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due to the
volatile mature of the analytes, it 1ls not appropriate for the laboratory
to adiust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of this sample
was pH = 4.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116é
211 OC ie compliant unless otherwige noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and assoclated samples.
Laboratory Chronicie
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
(1728 TPH-GRO -~ Waters SW-84¢ 8015E modified 1 12/ 1372007 04526 K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
Qe067 RTEX, MTBE, BTOH SW-846 8260B 1 12/206/2007 01:26 Michael A Ziegler 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 SO30R 1 12/13/2007 04:26 ¥. Robert Caulfeilid- 5
James

011&3 GC/MS VOB Water Prep Sh-g46 30308 i3 12/20/2007 031:26 Michael A Ziegler 1



¥ | aboratories

Lancaster

Analysis Report

245 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PR 176052425 $717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratcories Sample No. WW 5233707
MW-7-W-071207 Grab Water
Facility# 91851 Job# 385145 GRD
451 Hegenberger-Oakland TO600102238 MW-7
Collected:12/07/2007 14:05 by ML Account Number: 10804
gubmitted: 12/10/2007 11:30C Chevron
Reported: 12/21/2007 at 17:07 6001 Bollinger Canyon R4 L4310
Discard: 01/21/2008 San Ramon CA 94583
HGBG7
I BE w
As Received
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection gnits Facter
Limit
01728 TPH-GRC - Waters n.a, N.D. 250. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting pricr to the (6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,.
Due to excessive foaming of the sample, normal reporting limits were not
attained.
DEDET BTEX, MIBE, ETOH
¢158%7 Ethanol £4-17-5% N.D. 50. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-048-4 8. 6.5 ug/l 1
05401 EBenzene Fi-43-2 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
05407 Toluens 10B-88-3 N.D. 0.5 ug/i 1
05415 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 ug/l 1
06310 Xylene (Total} 1330-25-7 N.D, 0.5 ug/1 i
stare of California Leb Certification No. 2116
Ail OC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
control Summary for cverall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 " TPH-GRO - Waters SW-846 850158 modified 1 12/13/2007 04:55 K. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
06067 BTEX, MTBE, ETOH SW-546 8260B 1 12/17/2007 23:45 Michael A Zieglexr 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 50302 1 12/13/2007 04:55 ¥. Robert Caulfeild- 5
James
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 12/17/2007 23:45 Michael b Ziegler 1



Lancaster.

¥ |aboratories Analysis Report

0425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-B56-2661+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 3
Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1069214
Reported: 12/21/07 at 05:07 PM
Matrix OC may not be reported if site-specific QU samples were nob
eubmitted. In these situations, Lo demoustrate precision and accuracy at
a batch level, & LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in the
method.

Laboratory Compliance puality Control

Blank Blank Report LCs LCSh LOS/LCSD
Apalysis Name Result MPL tlnits %REC %REC Limits RPD RPD Max
Batch number: 07345R0BA Sample number(s): 523370C
TRH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1l 118 105 75-135 i1 30
Ratch number: 07346A082 Sample number{s): 5233701-5233707
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50. ug/1 99 26 75-135 & 30
Batch number: DOT3S13AA Sample number(s}: 5233707
Ethancl N.D. 50. ug/1 133 31-166
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 6.5 ug/l 51 .73-118
Benzene N.D. 6.5 ug/l 93 78-118
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 85-115
Ethylbenzene N.D. a.5 ug/1 S5 82-119
Xylene {Tetal) N.D. 0.5 ug/l 99 B3-113
Bateh number: DO73534AR Sample numbey (2): 5233701-523370¢€
Ethanol N.B. 0. ug/l 147 31-1686
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/l 83 73-119
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 98 78-118
Tolueneg N.B. G.5 ua/1 102 85-115
Ethylbenzeng N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 98 g2-119
¥ylene (Total} N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 100 83-113
Batch number: DD73542AA Sample number{s): 5233700
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D. 0.5 ug/ 1 22 73-119
Benzene N.D .5 g/l 98 78-1189
Toluens N.D. ¢.5 ug/1 105 85-115
Prhyibenzeane .. 0.5 ug/1 100 §2-11%
Xylene (Total) N.D. 0.% ug/i 101 83-113

Sample Matrix Quality Control

Unspiked (UNSPK) = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BKG) = the sample used in cenjunction with the duplicate

Me MSD M8 /MSD RPD BXG Dup DUP Dup RPD
Anajysis Name %REC SREC Limits EPD Max Conge Conc RED Max
Batch number: 07345R08A Sample number(s): 52333700 UNSPE: P231228
TPH~GRO - Watexs iZs 63-154
Barch number: 07346R0BA Sample number{s}: 52233701-5233707 UNSPK: P233657
TEPH-GRQ - Waters 128 63-154
Bateh nuwber: DO73513AA Sample number {g}: S233707 UNSPK: P231072
Ethanol 122 1i8 32-164 3 36
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 92 94 69-127 1 30

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



Lancaster .
P Laboratories Analysis Report

2455 New Hofiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, DA 17605-2425 +717-856-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681~ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 2 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1063214
Reported: 12/21/07 at G5:07 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control
Unspiked {UNSPK} = the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike
Background (BEG) = the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate
MsS MED M3 /MSD RPD BKG Due palttey Dup RPD
Analysig Name %REC SREC Limits RPD MaX Cong Cone RED Max
Benzene 96 100 83-128 4 3e
Toluene 104 105 83-127 i 10
Ethylbenzene 99 100 82-129 1} 30
Xylene (Totall 1902 102 82-3130 0 30
pateh number: [NO73534AA Sample number (s): 5233701-5233706 UNSPK: P233683
Ethanol 127 128 32-164 i 30
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Bther 89 88 £9-127 2 30
Benzene 98 G7 83-128 1 30
Toluene 107 103 B83-127 3 20
Ethylbenzene 101 98 g2-129 3 £y
Xylene (Total} 0z 101 82-130 2z 30
patch number: D073542AA Sample numper{s): 5233700 UNSPR: P223657
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 98 101 69-127 4 38
Benzene 1086 111 83-128 S 3G
Toluene 113 115 83-127 2 30
Ethylbenzene 108 109 82-1289 1 30
Xyliene (Total) 168 111 22-130 2 30

Surrogate Quality Control

surrogate recoveries which are cutside of the QC window are conf irmed
uniess attributed te dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 07345A08R
rrifluorctoluene-F

5233700 g3
Blank 9z
n{s 36
LCsD 83
M5 103
Limits: 63-135

Analysis Name: TPH-GRC - Waters
Batch number: 07346RA08A
Trifiuorctoluene-F

52337031 88
52337062 58
53233703 88
5233704 88
5233705 a7
5233706 a7
5233707 88
Blank 87
LCS 28

*, Outstde of specification
{1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked resuit was more than four times the spike added.



| ancaster .
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2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 2 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.iancasteriabs.com

Page 3 of 3
Quality Control Summary
Client Name: Chevron Group Number: 1069214
Reported: 12/21/07 at 05:07 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

LCSD S0
M5 91
Limits: 63-135
bnalysis Name: BTEX, MIBE, LTOH
Batch number: DOT73513A0

Dibromofluoromethans 1, 2-Dichlorocethane-d4 Tolusne-d8 4 -Bromofluorobenzene
5233707 52 el 91 88
Blank 83 90 91 89
LCS 85 94 94 96
MS 84 82 G2 95
MSD B3 88 R 94
Limits: g20-11¢ F7-113 80-113 F6-113
Analysis Name: BTEX, MTBE, ETCH
Batch number: DO73534A2

Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Teluene-d8 4-Bromoflucorobenzene
5233701 g2 88 ez 88
5233702 B2 3y 94 91
5233703 81 86 g1 87
5233704 a3 89 a5 21
5233705 84 g9 a5 e
5233706 a3 a¢ 94 BS
Blank 8z 85 94 85
1cs 82 839 g2 94
M35 83 93 S6 87
MST 84 92 86 a7
Limits: 80-116 77113 g80-113 78-113
Analysis Name: BTEX+MTBE by 8260B
Batch number: DO73542A2

Dibromofluorcmethane 1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-ds 4-Bromofluorobenzens
5233700 81 28 81 87
Blank 85 93 g7 23
LCs 83 52 22 D6
MS 85 9z 98 99
MED 83 g2 94 95
Limits: BD-116 FT-113 20-113 78-1132

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.



The following defines common symbols and

N.D.
TNTC
iU
umhosicm
c

Cal
meq
g

ug

ml
m3

<

ppm

ppb

Dry weight
basis

Lancaster Laboratories
Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

none detected BMQL
Toe Numerous To Count MPN
international Units CP Units
micromhos/em NTU
degrees Celsius F
{diet) calories ib.
mitliequivaients kg
gram(s) mg
microgram(s) |
milliliter(s) ul

cubic meter(s) fib >5 um/ml

abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

Beiow Minimum Quantitation Level
Mast Probabie Number
cobalt-chioroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
degrees Fahrenheit

pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter{s}

fiers greater than 5 microns in length per mj

less than — The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smailest amount of analyte which can

be reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

parts per million — One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram {mga/kg), or one gram per million grams.

For aqueous liguids, ppm |

s usually taken to be equivalent to mitligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of

water has a weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of

gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Resuits printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value presentin a similar sample without moisture.

U.S. EPA data qualifiers.

moGow

T Z

u
XYz

Analytical test results for methods liste

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensaticn product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide resu't confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quatitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Estimated value

Presumptive evidence of a compound {TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

S5 c wzZzEmMm

+

otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Tests results relate only to the sample test
analysis is the collection of the sampie. Un

Inorganic Qualifiers

value is <CRDL, but zIDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike amount not within control limits
Method of standard additions {MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within controi fimits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

d on the laboratories’ accreditation scope meet all requirements of NELAC uniess

ed. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiclogical

less the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the

test resuits will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper technigues of collecting samples, please contact

us. We cannot be held responsible
staff. This report shali not be reprod

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY — In accepting analytical work,

for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
uced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

we warrant the accuracy of test resuits for the sampie as submitted.

THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY 1S EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR

WMPLIED, WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. INNCE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES N

OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF

WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR

VENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
CLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSE
{A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER

LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER { ANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purpeses for which the ctient uses the test resutts. No purchase order or other order

for work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any con
Lancaster Laboratories and we hereby object o any conflicting terms containe

ditiorss that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions of
d in any acceptance or crder submitted by chent.



